time frame for the assessment (i.e. until the end of the next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is
based on risk exposures in existence at the statement of financial position reporting date. The analysis is
performed on the same basis as for 2021. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through the
Service’s interest bearing liabilities. The Service does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at
fair value through profit or loss or as at fair value through other comprehensive income. Therefore, for these
financial instruments, a change in interest rates would not affect profit or loss or equity. A reasonably possible
change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates. The basis will be reviewed annually
and amended where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility. The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 Carrying -1% 1%
 Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
2022
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 326,468 (3,265) (3,265) 3,265 3,265
Receivables 105,641 (1,056) (1,056) 1,056 1,056

Financial liabilities
Payables 19,204 192 192 (192) (192)
Borrowings (Lease
Liabilities) 49,151 492 492 (492) (492)

2021
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 263,563 (2,636) (2,636) 2,636 2,636
Receivables 95,197 (952) (952) 952 952

Financial liabilities
Payables 29,480 295 295 (295) (295)
Borrowings (Lease
Liabilities) 57,666 577 577 (577) (577)

(iv) Foreign currency risk

The Service manages its foreign exchange risk by entering into forward exchange contracts in accordance
with risk management policies. The foreign exchange risk related to the principal amount of overseas
purchase commitments made, that are dominated in US dollars have been fully hedged using forward
contracts that will mature on the same dates as the forecast purchase payments are due. These contracts are
designated as cash flow hedges.

The Service’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is set out in the table below, with all other variables being
held constant. All underlying exposure and related hedges are taken into account. The impact on equity is via